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No. S 789
INFRASTRUCTURE PROTECTION ACT 2017

INFRASTRUCTURE PROTECTION
(PROTECTED PLACES) (NO. 19)

ORDER 2024
ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS
Paragraph
l. Citation and commencement
2. Premises declared to be protected places

The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 14(1) of the
Infrastructure Protection Act 2017, the Minister for Home Affairs
makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement
1. This Order is the Infrastructure Protection (Protected Places)
(No. 19) Order 2024 and comes into operation on 11 October 2024.

Premises declared to be protected places

2. The premises described in the second column of the Schedule are
declared to be protected places for the purposes of the Act, and the
person specified in the first column of that Schedule is designated as
the authority of the corresponding protected place.



S 789/2024

1.

First column
The Authority

Commander,
Changi Airbase

THE SCHEDULE

Paragraph 2
Second column

Protected Place
CHANGI AIRBASE (EAST) — RUNWAY 3

All that area comprised in part of
Lots 5121M and 5384K in Mukim No. 31
occupied by “CHANGI AIRBASE (EAST) —
RUNWAY 3” containing an area of about
1,963,036.463 square metres and bounded
approximately as follows:

Commencing at a point 38450.719 metres
North and 48370.997 metres East of the
Singapore Land Authority SVY 21 Datum,
the boundaries run along successive lines of
coordinates approximately as follows:

Northing Easting

38450.719 48370.997
38440.438 48395.347
38428.403 48422.854
38414.959 48454.866
38347.596 48613.907
38332.579 48649.095
38327.588 48658.684
38320.809 48665.102
38309.666 48669.555
38298.814 48669.236
38288.716 48666.373
38173.367 48617.324
38079.059 48577.184
38085.280 48562.422
38031.062 48539.384

37951.463 48505.523
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column
The Authority Protected Place
37882.972 48476.471
37876.719 48491.200
37846.590 48478.580
37869.655 48425.146
37846.324 48415.236
37708.583 48356.730
37547.511 48288.314
37386.439 48219.897
37225.367 48151.481
37064.294 48083.065
36903.222 48014.648
36742.150 47946.232
36581.078 47877.816
36420.006 47809.400
36258.934 47740.983
36097.862 47672.567
35936.790 47604.151
35775.718 47535.734
35614.646 47467.318
35453.574 47398.902
35292.502 47330.486
35131.430 47262.069
34970.358 47193.653
34809.285 47125.237
34795.148 47119.232
34648.213 47056.820

34487.141 46988.404
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First column

The Authority

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Second column
Protected Place
34326.069
34183.296
33999.199
33815.101
33780.381
33631.004
33446.906
33379.019
33356.162
33313.064
33278.650
33263.200
33246.518
33197.508
33132919
33014.672
32965.056
32912.569
32905.485
32899.698
32897.049
32898.159
32901.234
32917.704
32933.656
32956.587
32975.931

46919.988
46859.344
46781.189
46703.035
46688.295
46624.880
46546.725
46517.905
46572.354
46545.266
46523.739
46515.561
46508.418
46487.540
46460.263
46410.185
46389.029
46366.511
46361.333
46353.094
46342.904
46332.180
46324.165
46285.193
46247.749
46193.739
46148.309
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column
The Authority Protected Place
32978.126 46144.720
32982.392 46141.015
32988.103 46139.175
32993.926 46139.638
33000.435 46142.362
33004.053 46133.444
33017.784 46101.127
33003.088 46094.931
33043.688 45999.294
33044.627 45986.671
33065.954 45936.462
33070.220 45938.292
33073.963 45940.177
33082.994 45946.965
33181.118 45988.709
33185.622 45990.625
33193.204 45994.776
33198.719 46001.847
33200.840 46009.302
33199.655 46018.359
33196.157 46026.347
33183.879 46055.663
33196.033 46046.228
33211.399 46036.846
33226.401 46029.901
33242.450 46024.567

33257.389 46021.324



S 789/2024

First column

The Authority

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Second column
Protected Place
33272.554
33287.852
33303.013
33318.002
33329.692
33341.086
33388.807
33549.278
33733.635
33784.460
33817.405
33815.226
33795.744
33787.228
33770.410
37695.815
37732.440
37784.938
38004.474
38203.595
38343.846
38349.503
38352.036
38354.760
38355.654
38356.935

46019.629
46019.529
46020.978
46023.960
46027.453
46031.874
46052.160
46120.315
46198.645
46225.343
46236.443
46241.537
46286.742
46306.935
46347.604
48014.998
48035.474
48057.830
48151.108
48235.484
48295.122
48300.323
48305.276
48312.301
48314.040
48315.015
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column

The Authority Protected Place
38383.207 48327.300
38385.138 48328.148
38387.087 48329.251

to the point of commencement.

The boundaries of “CHANGI AIRBASE
(EAST) — RUNWAY 3” are more particularly
delineated in the Survey Plan No. RWY3 GAZ
filed in the office of the Director, Building and
Infrastructure Programme Centre, Defence
Science and Technology Agency, Singapore, a
copy of which is set out below.
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column
The Authority

2. Commander,
Changi Airbase

Second column
Protected Place

CHANGI AIRBASE (EAST) — FIRE
STATION 3

All that area comprised in part of Lot 5378P
in Mukim No. 31 occupied by “CHANGI
AIRBASE (EAST) — FIRE STATION 3”
containing an area of about
13,598.659 square metres and bounded
approximately as follows:

Commencing at a point 36052.466 metres
North and 47843.165 metres East of the
Singapore Land Authority SVY 21 Datum,
the boundaries run along successive lines of
coordinates approximately as follows:

Northing Easting

36052.466 47843.165
36005.035 47823.047
36005.042 47823.015
36004.872 47822.960
35997.035 47819.588
35997.552 47818.386
35996.033 47817.707
35994.906 47817.248
35978.886 47810.411
35983.592 47799.296
35991.765 47779.889
35981.385 47775.382
35979.745 47774.466
35975.709 47772.757
35968.630 47789.385

35919.335 47768.334
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column
The Authority Protected Place
35919.523 47765.938
35917.984 47766.030
35917.168 47766.029
35916.205 47765.998
35914.878 47765.829
35913.958 47765.679
35913.160 47765.507
35912.463 47765.326
35911.876 47765.143
35911.277 47764.905
35916.817 47751.873
35915.377 47751.272
35920.595 47739.053
35922.838 47739.993
35923.810 47737.690
35930.960 47740.751
35934.655 47732.116
35936.047 47732.713
35938.225 47727.517
35938.379 47726.517
35938.398 47725.487
35938.303 47724.491
35937.993 47723.538
35937.563 47722.626
35937.026 47721.785
35936.276 47720.936

35935.891 47720.582
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10

THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column

The Authority

Second column
Protected Place
35935.401
35934.414
35940.430
35946.048
35952.276
35959.840
35965.058
35965.838
35965.655
35964.956
35963.489
35961.613
35959.183
35957.334
36006.918
36003.368
35999.845
35997.165
35994.339
35991.504
35988.651
35986.587
35982.039
35981.292
35980.498
35979.742
35979.403

47720.220
47719.678
47722.177
47708.682
47694.229
47676.183
47664.175
47660.454
47656.517
47653.332
47649.950
47647.204
47644.833
47643.457
47664.633
47663.822
47663.183
47663.796
47664.765
47666.756
47669.746
47673.245
47683.847
47685.414
47688.031
47691.655
47695.265



11 S 789/2024

THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column

The Authority Protected Place
35979.723 47698.293
35979.969 47700.226
35980.265 47701.233
35980.931 47703.589
35980.709 47703.652
35985.368 47710.881
36002.594 47726.494
36002.842 47726.665
36003.058 47726.795
36021.063 47735.630
36047.715 47748.789
36069.367 47758.628
36085.426 47765.529
36057.181 47832.017

to the point of commencement.

The boundaries of “CHANGI AIRBASE
(EAST) — FIRE STATION 3” are more
particularly delineated in the Survey Plan
No. FS3 GAZ filed in the office of the
Director, Building and Infrastructure
Programme Centre, Defence Science and
Technology Agency, Singapore, a copy of
which is set out below.
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THE SCHEDULE — continued
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Made on 3 October 2024.

PANG KIN KEONG
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
Singapore.

[SPF/CPS/C/09/12/27; AG/LEGIS/SL/137B/2020/2]
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